amount of R$1.0 billion; (iii) debt from the opening balance sheet of the GNDI; and (iii) EBITDA LTM still penalized by the pandemic.

¹Adjusted EBITDA by provisions for impairment of accounts receivable, expenses with Long-Term Incentives and SOP and it considers the Adjusted EBITDA
LTM of GNDI.

Debt Amortization Schedule 03/31/2022 (R$ million)

Net Debt (R$ million) and Net Debt/EBITDA LTM

14. DEBT

Net debt/EBITDA (R$ million) 1Q22

Short-term debt 1,310.7

Long-term debt 9,487.9

Gross debt 10,798.5

(-) Cash and cash equivalents and short-term and
long-term investments

5,633.6

Net debt 5,165.0

Other accounts payable (acquired companies) 994.6

Derivative instruments 29.9

Net Debt + Other accounts payable acquired
companies +  Derivative instruments

6,189.4

EBITDA LTM¹ 2,218.0

(Net Debt + Other payables from acquired
companies +  Derivative instruments)/EBITDA
LTM 2.8x

We present below the schedule of Loans, financing and debentures existing at the end of the quarter.

In May/22, the Company raised approximately R$2.0 billion with the issuance of its 3rd Debentures to optimize its capital structure,
reducing costs and lengthening the debt profile as per the Proforma schedule below.

Cash Total debt

Debt Amortization Schedule Proforma (R$ million)

-1,523.7 -2,618.3 -2,168.3
-1,384.6

6,189.4

0.7x
1.4x 1.3x

0.8x

2.8x

-12.0x

-10.0x

-8.0x

-6.0x

-4.0x

-2.0x

0.0x

2.0x

-3,000

-1,000

1,000

3,000

5,000

7,000

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22

Net Debt Net debt/EBITDA LTM

1,209 1,262 1,340 1,277
979 1,231

625 625 501 501

104
464 462

160
60 1,000 1,000

1,312.7
1,726.3 1,801.8

1,436.5

1,038.7 1,230.8

1,625.0 1,625.0

500.9 500.9

0

500

1,0 00

1,5 00

2,0 00

2,5 00

3,0 00

3,5 00

4,0 00

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Other Debts Prepaid debts New Debt Total

1,312.7
1,726.3 1,801.8

1,436.5
1,038.7 1,230.8

625.0 625.0 500.9 500.9

 -

 1,000.0

 2,000.0

 3,000.0

 4,000.0

 5,000.0

 6,000.0

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

22EARNINGS RELEASE | 1Q22

Financial Revenues and Expenses (R$ million)

15. FINANCIAL RESULT

The net financial result in 1Q22 totaled a net expense of R$171.5 million compared to a net expense of R$29.8 million in 1Q21. The period

was impacted:

(i) positively, due to the higher equity balance of investments (average balance went from R$3.7 billion in 1Q21 to R$6.6 billion in 1Q22)

due to the proceeds from the follow-on, the 2nd issue of debentures and the issue of CRI (which total R$5.5 billion in funding between

April and December 2021) in addition to the balance of Cash and cash equivalents and Financial investments from the opening balance

sheet on 1.31.2022 with the closing of the business combination with GNDI. All this, also added to a higher yield on this balance due to the

increase in the average DI rate (increase of R$191.1 million); and

(ii) negatively, due to higher interest (pro-rata) in 1Q22 referring to the 2nd issue of debentures and the issue of CRI that did not exist in